

1  
ITEM NO.401

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 17 OF 2007

M/S COMED CHEMICALS LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DR C.N.RAMCHAND

Respondent(s)

Date: 22/11/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Rutwik Panda,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ramesh K. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Bhushan,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Arbitration Petition is disposed of in terms of the  
signed order.

| (Vishal Anand)  
| Court Master

| | (Indu Bala Kapur)  
| | Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 17 OF 2007

M/S COMED CHEMICALS LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

O R D E R

On 13-9-2013, learned counsel for the respondent had pointed out that Hon'ble Mr. Justice M.S. Parikh, Retired Judge of the High Court of Gujarat has already been nominated as the Arbitrator and he has given the consent to be appointed also.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner had sought time to take instructions from his clients today. Counsel for the petitioner states that his client is agreeable to the proposal made by the respondent.

In view of the above, this petition is disposed of.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice M.S. Parikh, Former Judge, High Court of Gujarat is appointed as Arbitrator to adjudicate upon all the disputes arising between the parties. The Arbitrator shall be at liberty to fix his own remuneration in consultation with the parties.

With these observations, the Arbitration Petition is disposed of and the Registrar to communicate the Order to Hon'ble Mr. Justice M.S. Parikh to act as Arbitrator and enter upon a reference as expeditiously as possible.

.....J  
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

NEW DELHI,  
NOVEMBER 22, 2013.